
PORT
FOLIO

Amber Elizabeth Kountz 
Spring 2025



COCONUT GROVE TOWNHOUSES: 
2023-Present 

Coconut Grove is a historic neighborhood in Miami, known for its rich heritage and strong connection 
to the natural landscape. Its walkability and sense of community make it a unique area. This project was 
exciting for our team as we explored innovative ways to define and adapt to the ever-evolving character of 
Coconut Grove. I contributed to this project from reviewing the architect and owner contract agreement 
to permit submission. The project involved two duplexes in Coconut Grove, developed by a private client. 
My responsibilities included conducting a feasibility study, presenting schematic designs to the client, inte-
grating their vision into the project, and coordinating with the City of Miami for initial concept approval. I 
played a key role in developing the construction documents, specifically updating the Revit model. Addi-
tionally, I maintained strong working relationships with the owner’s consultants—MEP, interior design-
er, civil engineer, waterproofing, fire/sprinkler, and structural engineers—reviewing and redlining their 
drawings for permitting.
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Refer to detail 2/A 1.8 for 
typical parapet detail

8"poured in place architectural 
concrete frame with microcement 

finish color to be selected

oolite or similar limestone 8" x 16" 
veneer with running bond pattern

refer to detail on sheet A-5.1
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4" X 36" stained wood outlookers 
@ 30"  O.C. with 2" purlins

stained exterior grade 4" wide vertical 
tongue and groove refer to Detail A-5.1

cast in place continuous concrete 
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wall mounted letter box 
to be selected by owner 

exterior grade metal 
address numbers to be 

selected by owner 

wall mounted letter box 
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address numbers to be 

selected by owner 
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8"poured in place architectural 
concrete frame with microcement 

finish color to be selected

oolite or similar limestone 8" x 16" 
veneer with running bond pattern

refer to detail on sheet A-5.1

precast concrete breeze block 
refer to typical wall detail sheet 

A5.1

poured in place architectural 
concrete frame with microcement 

finish color to be selected

aluminum vertical guard railings. refer to 
plan notes. Submit shop drawings .
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4" X 36" stained wood outlookers 
@ 30"  O.C. with 2" purlins

stained exterior grade 4" wide vertical 
tongue and groove refer to Detail A-5.1

cast in place continuous concrete band, smooth 
finish with microcement finish color to be 

selected

8"poured in place architectural 
concrete column and beam with 

microcement finish color to be 
selected

Line indicates formwork joint . 
Refer to typical Detail D6 on 

Sheet A-5.1
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 FRONT ELEVATION - NORTH

2900 Oak Avenue
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: 305.372.1812
Fax: 305.372.1175
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Naty Mendez & Roland Roque 
nmendez@rsqengineers.com & Roquenmendez@rsqengineers.com
7225 NW 25th Street, Suite 314 Miami, FL. 33122
Tel:  (786) 366-9949
https://www.rsqengineers.com/

HHDDFF  DDeessiiggnn  LLLLCC
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joseguzman@hdfmepservice.com &  hmgarcia.1986@gmail.com
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JoseMDelgado.PE@gmail.com
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5400 NE 4th Ct., Suite 4C-2
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SSttuuddiioo  CCuueessttaa
Chris Cuesta
chris@studiocuesta.com
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catherine@withinarchitecture.com
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Front & Rear Elevation - North and South
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1/4" = 1'-0"2 REAR ELEVATION - SOUTH

ISSUE # DESCRIPTION DATE

GROUND FLOOR SLAB (12.58'NGVD)
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR SLAB (24.58' NGVD)
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR SLAB (36.58' NGVD)
24' - 0"
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CONC BAND (48.50' NGVD)
35' - 11"
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front property line

4" X 36" stained wood outlookers @ 30"  O.C. 
with 2" purlins

8"poured in place architectural concrete frame 
with microcement finish color to be selected

oolite or similar limestone 8" x 16" 
veneer with running bond pattern
refer to detail on sheet A-5.1

stained exterior grade 4" wide vertical 
tongue and grooverefer to Detail A-5.1

precast concrete breeze block 
refer to typical wall detail sheet 
A5.1

poured in place architectural concrete 
frame with microcement finish color to 
be selected

wall trellis

4" x 6" emergency overflow wall 
scupper to gutter and downspout 
refer to typ. detail on sheet A-1.8

cast in place continuous concrete band, 
smooth finish with microcement finish color 
to be selected

precast concrete breeze block 
refer to typical wall detail sheet

4" X 6" emergency overflow scupper
to downspout

8" diameter kitchen hood exhaust duct to wall 
Cap, directly behind the hood, provide 

corrosive resistant insect screen
color to be selected

6" Diameter toilet exhaust duct to 
wall cap provide corrosive 
resistant insect screen refer to 
MEP drawings

8"poured in place 
architectural concrete 
column and beam with 
microcement finish 
color to be selected

Line indicates formwork 
joint . Refer to typical 

Detail D6 on Sheet A-5.1

electric meter refer to electrical 
drawings

aluminum picket fence beyond

forecourt wall with oolite or similar limestone 
8" x 16" veneer with running bond pattern

refer to detail on sheet A-2.1

aluminum vertical guard railings. refer to 
plan notes. Submit shop drawings .

Refer to detail 2/A 1.8 for 
typical parapet detail A5.1

fin
is

h 
he

ig
ht

5'
 - 

6"

2"

fin
is

h 
he

ig
ht

3'
 - 

6"

fin
is

h 
si

ll 
he

ig
ht

6'
 - 

6"fin
is

h 
he

ig
ht

9'
 - 

0"

1'
 - 

0" 3'
 - 

6"

4"
3'

 - 
2"

SLOPE 1/4" SLOPE 1/4"

emergency overflow metal wall 
scupper  

A-1.8
4

GROUND FLOOR SLAB (12.58'NGVD)
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR SLAB (24.58' NGVD)
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR SLAB (36.58' NGVD)
24' - 0"

TOP OF STAIR ACCESS (59.20' NGVD)
46' - 7 1/2"

CONC BAND (48.50' NGVD)
35' - 11"

4" X 36" stained wood outlookers @ 30"  O.C. 
with 2" purlins

8"poured in place architectural concrete frame 
with microcement finish color to be selected

oolite or similar limestone 8" x 16" veneer 
with running bond pattern

refer to detail on sheet A-5.1

stained exterior grade 4" wide vertical 
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chris@studiocuesta.com
Tel: (786) 251-0893

WWiitthhiinn  AArrcchhiitteeccttuurree
Catherine Crotty
catherine@withinarchitecture.com
Tel: (704) 231-6937

MMiirrccoomm  EEnnggiinneeeerreedd  SSyysstteemmss
Daren Welborn
Dwelborn@mircomgroup.com
3801 N. 29th Ave, Hollywood, FL 33020
Tel: (407) 305-5467

SSPPRRIINNKKLLEERR  QQUUAALLIIFFIIEERR::  

PPRRIIVVAATTEE  PPRROOVVIIDDEERR  SSTTAAMMPP::  
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Side Elevation - East and West

SSuubbmmiittttaall  ttoo  BBDD
11/18/21

1/4" = 1'-0"1 SIDE ELEVATION - WEST

1/4" = 1'-0"2 SIDE ELEVATION - EAST

ISSUE # DESCRIPTION DATE



20' REAR SETBACK

5' SIDE SETBACK

25' FRONT SETBACK
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SHOWER

SHOWER

SHELF

BATHROOM 3
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BATHROOM 2

BATHROOM 

W20
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2" recessed

emergency overflow 
downspout- transitions at third 

floor ceiling

emergency overflow 
downspout transitions at 
third floor ceiling

fourth floor drain down

stair roof  drain down

primary bedroom roof  drain down

9 
1/

2"

emergency overflow 
downspout- transitions at 

third floor ceiling

emergency overflow 
downspout- transitions at 
third floor ceiling

emergency overflow 
downspout- transitions at 

third floor ceiling

emergency overflow 
downspout transitions at 

third floor ceiling

emergency overflow 
downspout transitions at 

third floor ceiling

emergency overflow 
downspout transitions at third 
floor ceiling

tankless w/h 2

29
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29

29

third floor (36.58' NGVD) 24' - 0"

third floor (36.58' NGVD) 24' - 0"
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third floor (36.58' NGVD) 24' - 0"

1"
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2" recessed1"
2"

2" recessed1"
2"
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42" gaurd rail stair railing

treadmount stair railing
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treadmount stair railing
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36" gaurd rail stair railing
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PRIMARY BEDROOM

LAUNDRY

BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 3

PRIMARY BATHROOM

SHOWER

SHELF

BATHROOM 3

CLOSET

BATHROOM 2
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4" exhaust dryer vent up 
to primary bedroom roof

primary bedroom roof  drain down

4" exhaust dryer vent up 
to primary bedroom roof

primary bedroom roof  drain down

4" exhaust dryer vent up 
to primary bedroom roof

primary bedroom roof  drain down

4" exhaust dryer vent up 
to primary bedroom roof

stackable 24" washer & dryer

3
A-1.4

2
A-1.4

3" dia. sanitary stack 
refer to plumbing

3" dia. vent up
refer to plumbing

3" dia. roof storm drain down
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack 
refer to plumbing

3" dia. vent up
refer to plumbing

3" dia. roof storm drain down
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack 
refer to plumbing

3" dia. vent up
refer to plumbing

3" dia. roof storm drain down
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack 
refer to plumbing

3" dia. vent up
refer to plumbing

3" dia. roof storm drain down
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack
refer to plumbing
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PLAN NOTES

GLAZING NOTES :
glazing within 5' -0'' aff (tubs and 
showers) must be cat.II safety glass
-glass doors, sidelights, + glazing 
within 48" of doors to be min. cat II 
safety glass

5.

11.

7

SMOKE DETECTORS
smoke detectors are to be hardwired 
and at least 3 feet away from the a/c 
supply grills

1. FLOOR STRUCTURE:
8" structural slab refer to structural drawings

2. EXTERIOR WALLS :
8" cmu walls

3. TYPICAL ROOM WALL FINISH:
all  rooms (non wet areas) to 
receive gwb and/or plaster on 
metal lath   u.o.n.

4. TYPICAL WET ROOM WALL FINISH:
porcelain tile thin set to be
selected by ID

TOILETS
new toilets to be max 27 inches in length
by Toto Entrada or approved equal

9.

10.

TYPICAL FLOOR FINISHES:
to be selected by woner

6.

12.

13.

8

BATHROOM MEDICINE CABINETS,
MIRRORS, ACCESORIES, PLUMBING FIXTURES:
to be selected  by owner

SHOWERS & BATHTUBS:
Shower compartments and walls above 
bathtubs with installed shower heads 
shall be finished with a smooth, 
nonabsorbent surface to a height not 
less than 72 inches above the drain 
inlet.as per FBCB 1210.2.3

CLOSETS:
shelving by owner & g.c. to provide 
proper backing in all closets for shelving.

SHOWER ACCESS & EGRESS
provide min. 22" clear unobstructed 
finished width (32 nominal for FHA)  
as per FBCP 417.4 & irc p2705.1

14.

15.

16.

WASHER AND VENTED  DRYER:
provide 4" recessed for double 
washer & vented dryer hook-ups & 
dryer vent in laundry room 

LAUNDRY ROOMS PARTIION WALLS:
laundry rooms partition walls 
should have audioseal sound 
barrier: non-reinforced

GUARD RAILS :
guardrails are required when drop is more 
than 30" within a 36" long walking surface

36" height guardrails shall reject a 4" diam. 
object guardrails' bottom rail shall have a 
max. opening of 2" from walking surfaces
the triangular opening formed by stair 
treads, risers, & bottom rails shall reject a 6" 
diameter object

PLENUM NOTE:
all mechanical, electrical, plumbing, 
lighting disciplines shall provide the 
following:(at) air tight plenums
(ic) insulation contact

CEILING AHU:
metal ceiling channels to be framed 
to accommodate ahu unit-and for 
future replacement of unit

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

LIQUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING:
Liquid applied waterproofing by tremco 
vulkem ews puma fluid applied on all 
structural concrete slab to receive tile finish 
(20 year warranty)  installed as per NOA ( or 
approved eq.)

water proofing to be installed by TREMCO 
certified installer provide certificate to 
architect. G.C. to contact sales rep for list of 
certified installers

Contact Rep: Matt Cooper PMP, RRO, CDT
M. 954.234.4995
mcooper@tremcoinc.com
www.tremcosealants.com

No Climbing Over Railing Sign:
All balconies and roof top to visibly post a no 
climbing over railing sign size 12inch by 
18inch. Provided by mysafetysign.com
model number k-8296

GUARD RAIL METAL PROTECTION:
A minimum of Duranar coating, perferably a 
3-coat system.

DISSIMILAR METALS:
Windows, sliding glass doors, railings, gutters 
etc. provide separation of different metals to 
limit corroision with alkali resistant 
bituminuous paint or other coating providing 
equivalent protection before installation

22. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT:
As per FBC R305.1:
Habitable space, hallways and portions of 
basements containing these spaces shall 
have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet. 

Bathrooms, toilet rooms and laundry rooms 
shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6 
feet 8 inches

23. EXTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS & CATCH BASIN:
ZURN please contact ferguson 305 507 6221

IRON AGE GRATES please contact
info@ironagegrates.com 877 418 3568

drain cover to be selected by owner

LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES

FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6

PLAN

GFCI RECEPTACLE

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

PARTITION WALL 

8" CMU WALL 

POURED CONCRETE COLUMN 

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 
at bed night stand 30" a.f.f. 

USB-C USB-C DOUBLE PORT

CABLE TV

COVERED
OUTDOOR 
SHOWER

SHOWER

1"

2"

rainshower

linear drain

Shower drain to storm water 
overflow. refer to plumbing. 

4"

2' - 7 1/2" 8" 4' - 10"

6'
 - 

3 
1/

2"

2" recessed

6'
 - 

5"

3'
 - 

1"

4"

9"

4'
 - 

6"

10"

R 2' - 
0 3/4"

balcony emergency wall 
scupper location 

SLO
PE 1/

4"

10"

precast concrete breeze 
block refer to typical wall 
detail sheet and structural 
drawings for reinforcing

3"

3"

11
"

6"

6"

1' - 6"

1' - 5"4"

1' - 3"

1/4" = 1'-0"

TTHHIIRRDD  FFLLOOOORR  PPLLAANN

2900 Oak Avenue
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: 305.372.1812
Fax: 305.372.1175
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CCTTRRLLPPLLUUSSSS::

SSTTRRUUCCTTUURRAALL  EENNGGIINNEEEERR::
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Third Floor Plan
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12/26/23

1/2" = 1'-0"
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ISSUE # DESCRIPTION DATE

5' SIDE SETBACK

25' FRONT SETBACK
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1
A-3.0
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flat roof

flat roof

ROOF TERRACE
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25

a/c  and plumbing 
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floor drain 
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notes
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op
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4"

20' - 1 1/2"
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wall scupper

emergency overflow wall scupper
to gutter below in concrete band
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flat roof
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"

10
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floor drain 
refer to plan 
notes

floor drain 
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notes

floor drain refer to plan notes

built up flat roof

emergency overflow wall scupper

4" wide gutter built into 
concrete band

built up flat roof

emergency overflow wall scupper

built up flat roof

emergency overflow wall scupper

built up flat roof

emergency overflow wall scupper

emergency overflow 
wall scupper

emergency overflow wall scupper
to gutter below in concrete band

4" wide gutter built into 
concrete band

emergency overflow 
wall scupper

emergency overflow wall scupper
to gutter below in concrete band
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concrete band
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floor drain 
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notes

floor drain 
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notes
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treadmount stair railing
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treadmount stair railing
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civl drawings for site drainage.
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ahu 3
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a/c  and plumbing 
stack chase
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 - 

10
"

a/c  and plumbing stack chase
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a/c  and plumbing stack chase

ahu 3

1

A-5.2

3' - 9 1/2"

4" 2' - 10" 4" 1' - 8 1/2" 4"

11 1/2"

8'
 - 

1 
1/

2"

6'
 - 

1 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
0"

8'
 - 

1 
1/

2"

6'
 - 

1 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
0"

6'
 - 

1 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
0"

3' - 11 1/2"

4" 2' - 8" 4" 1' - 8 1/2" 4"
11 1/2"

6'
 - 

1 
1/

2"
2'

 - 
0"

8"

3' - 11" 4" 2' - 8 1/2" 4"
1' - 8 1/2"

4"
11 1/2"

3' - 9 1/2" 4" 2' - 10" 4" 1' - 8 1/2" 4" 11 1/2"

1

A-5.2

3

A-5.2

6"

10" 10"

10" 10"

10" 10"

10" 10"

1

A-5.2

1

A-5.2

2

A-1.0

2

A-1.0

2

A-1.0

3

A-1.0

3

A-1.0

3

A-1.0

4

A-1.8

2

A-1.8

4

A-1.8
2

A-1.8

4

A-1.8

2

A-1.8

ROOF PLANTER TERRACE
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dryer exhaust with roof cap with 
corrosive resistant insect screen refer 
to mechanical drawings

dryer exhaust with roof cap with 
corrosive resistant insect screen refer 

to mechanical drawings

3" diameter vent trap  
6" exhaust 
3/4" fire sprinkler riser to roof above
3/8" refrigerant pipe
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"
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1' - 0"
1' - 6"
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Roof Terrace Plan (49.20' NGDV) 36' - 7 1/2"

Roof Terrace Plan (49.20' NGDV) 36' - 7 1/2"

Roof Terrace Plan (49.20' NGDV) 36' - 7 1/2"

Roof Terrace Plan (49.20' NGDV) 36' - 7 1/2"
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3/4" fire sprinkler riser to roof above
3/8" refrigerant pipe

treadmount stair railing
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3" diameter vent trap  
6" exhaust 

3/4" fire sprinkler riser to roof above
3/8" refrigerant pipe
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dashed line indicates 
wall below

dashed line indicates 
wall below

4" wide gutter built into 
concrete band

PLAN NOTES

GLAZING NOTES :
glazing within 5' -0'' aff (tubs and 
showers) must be cat.II safety glass
-glass doors, sidelights, + glazing 
within 48" of doors to be min. cat II 
safety glass

5.

11.

7

SMOKE DETECTORS
smoke detectors are to be hardwired 
and at least 3 feet away from the a/c 
supply grills

1. FLOOR STRUCTURE:
8" structural slab refer to structural drawings

2. EXTERIOR WALLS :
8" cmu walls

3. TYPICAL ROOM WALL FINISH:
all  rooms (non wet areas) to 
receive gwb and/or plaster on 
metal lath   u.o.n.

4. TYPICAL WET ROOM WALL FINISH:
porcelain tile thin set to be
selected by ID

TOILETS
new toilets to be max 27 inches in length
by Toto Entrada or approved equal

9.

10.

TYPICAL FLOOR FINISHES:
to be selected by woner

6.

12.

13.

8

BATHROOM MEDICINE CABINETS,
MIRRORS, ACCESORIES, PLUMBING FIXTURES:
to be selected  by owner

SHOWERS & BATHTUBS:
Shower compartments and walls above 
bathtubs with installed shower heads 
shall be finished with a smooth, 
nonabsorbent surface to a height not 
less than 72 inches above the drain 
inlet.as per FBCB 1210.2.3

CLOSETS:
shelving by owner & g.c. to provide 
proper backing in all closets for shelving.

SHOWER ACCESS & EGRESS
provide min. 22" clear unobstructed 
finished width (32 nominal for FHA)  
as per FBCP 417.4 & irc p2705.1

14.

15.

16.

WASHER AND VENTED  DRYER:
provide 4" recessed for double 
washer & vented dryer hook-ups & 
dryer vent in laundry room 

LAUNDRY ROOMS PARTIION WALLS:
laundry rooms partition walls 
should have audioseal sound 
barrier: non-reinforced

GUARD RAILS :
guardrails are required when drop is more 
than 30" within a 36" long walking surface

36" height guardrails shall reject a 4" diam. 
object guardrails' bottom rail shall have a 
max. opening of 2" from walking surfaces
the triangular opening formed by stair 
treads, risers, & bottom rails shall reject a 6" 
diameter object

PLENUM NOTE:
all mechanical, electrical, plumbing, 
lighting disciplines shall provide the 
following:(at) air tight plenums
(ic) insulation contact

CEILING AHU:
metal ceiling channels to be framed 
to accommodate ahu unit-and for 
future replacement of unit

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

LIQUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING:
Liquid applied waterproofing by tremco 
vulkem ews puma fluid applied on all 
structural concrete slab to receive tile finish 
(20 year warranty)  installed as per NOA ( or 
approved eq.)

water proofing to be installed by TREMCO 
certified installer provide certificate to 
architect. G.C. to contact sales rep for list of 
certified installers

Contact Rep: Matt Cooper PMP, RRO, CDT
M. 954.234.4995
mcooper@tremcoinc.com
www.tremcosealants.com

No Climbing Over Railing Sign:
All balconies and roof top to visibly post a no 
climbing over railing sign size 12inch by 
18inch. Provided by mysafetysign.com
model number k-8296

GUARD RAIL METAL PROTECTION:
A minimum of Duranar coating, perferably a 
3-coat system.

DISSIMILAR METALS:
Windows, sliding glass doors, railings, gutters 
etc. provide separation of different metals to 
limit corroision with alkali resistant 
bituminuous paint or other coating providing 
equivalent protection before installation

22. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT:
As per FBC R305.1:
Habitable space, hallways and portions of 
basements containing these spaces shall 
have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet. 

Bathrooms, toilet rooms and laundry rooms 
shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6 
feet 8 inches

23. EXTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS & CATCH BASIN:
ZURN please contact ferguson 305 507 6221

IRON AGE GRATES please contact
info@ironagegrates.com 877 418 3568

drain cover to be selected by owner

LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES

FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6

PLAN

GFCI RECEPTACLE

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

PARTITION WALL 

8" CMU WALL 

POURED CONCRETE COLUMN 

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 
at bed night stand 30" a.f.f. 

USB-C USB-C DOUBLE PORT

CABLE TV

1/4" = 1'-0"

RROOOOFF  TTEERRRRAACCEE  PPLLAANN  ((NNOONN  HHAABBIITTAABBLLEE))
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Roof Terrace Plan (Non Habitable)
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ISSUE # DESCRIPTION DATE

TOWNHOUSES: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
2023-Present 

SHARED DRIVEWAY
permeable pavers

PARKING 1

PARKING 2

PARKING 3

PARKING 4

PARKING 5

PARKING 6

PARKING 7

PARKING 8

Line of Cantilever Above

Line of Cantilever Above

ENTRY

ENTRY

2
A-3.0

2
A-3.1

1
A-3.1

1
A-3.0

ENTRY

ENTRY

GROUND BATHROOM

FLEX ROOMGROUND BATHROOM

FLEX ROOM

Line of Cantilever Above
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01

01
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07
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03A

03B

02

02

05

06

04

04

07

07

06

03A

03B 02

02

05

05

6"
2"1" 6"

Rough floor

slope 1/4"

refer to civil drawings for spot elevations

1"2"

electric meter combo 

electric meter combo

electric meter combo

electric meter combo

1" 2"

36" chain link gate

36" chain link gate

roof storm drain and  emergency 
overflow scupper

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
0"

1'
 - 

0"

forecourt fin grade (11.75' NGVD) -0' - 7"

forecourt fin grade (11.75' NGVD) -0' - 7"

28

ground floor (12.58' NGVD) 0' - 0"

2"1"

ground floor (12.58' NGVD) 0' - 0"
1"2"

1" 2"

6"

ground floor (12.58' NGVD) 0' - 0"

roof storm drain and  emergency 
overflow scupper

roof storm drain and  emergency 
overflow scupper

6"
2"1"

6"

1"2"

1" 2"

1"2"

6"

2"1"

1" 2"

treadmount stair railing

treadmount stair railing

treadmount stair railing

treadmount stair railing

2'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
4"

9'
 - 

8"
2'

 - 
7"

9'
 - 

8"
2'

 - 
7"

2'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
4"

39
' -

 1
0"

19
' -

 1
1"

25' - 9"

11
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"

3'
 - 

10
"

4'
 - 

7"
9'

 - 
0"

3'
 - 

10
"

4'
 - 

7"
15
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 2

"
9'

 - 
0"
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 - 

10
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4'
 - 

7"
4'

 - 
7"

3'
 - 

10
"
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 6
"

2'
 - 

6"

2'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
4"

9'
 - 

8"
2'

 - 
7"

9'
 - 

8"
2'

 - 
7"

2'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
4"

19
' -

 1
1"

39
' -

 1
0"

25' - 9"

4' - 5"

4' - 5"

4' - 5"

4' - 5"

A-4.0
1

planter drain downspout drain 

planter drain downspout drain 

planter drain downspout drain 

planter drain downspout drain 

5
A-4.0

swing gate motor 14" x 
7" x 16" height

3' - 9" 8" 3' - 10 1/2" 1' - 8" 4" 5' - 7 1/2" 5' - 7 1/2"

3' - 9" 8" 3' - 10 1/2" 1' - 8" 4" 5' - 7 1/2" 5' - 7 1/2"

3' - 9" 8" 3' - 10 1/2" 1' - 8" 4" 5' - 7 1/2" 5' - 7 1/2"

3' - 9" 8"
4 1/2"

3' - 6" 1' - 8" 4" 5' - 7 1/2" 5' - 7 1/2"

6'
 - 

8"
3'

 - 
11

"
4"
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 - 

5"
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8"
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5'

 - 
5"

2'
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7"
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 - 
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4"
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1/
4"

10
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 2
"

10
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 7
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1' - 8 1/2" 15' - 5"

3' - 9" 8"4 1/2" 5' - 2" 4" 11' - 3"

1' - 8 1/2" 15' - 5"

7'
 - 

8"

7'
 - 

7 
1/

2"

8'
 - 

1"

3' - 9" 8" 4 1/2" 5' - 2" 4" 11' - 3"

3' - 9" 8" 4 1/2" 5' - 2" 4" 11' - 3"

7'
 - 

8"

8'
 - 

1"

8'
 - 

1"

1' - 8 1/2" 15' - 5"

1' - 8 1/2" 15' - 5"

3' - 9" 8"
4 1/2"

5' - 2" 4" 11' - 3"

10
' -

 2
"

10
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 7
"

GROUND BATHROOM

STORAGE
non a/c

FLEX ROOMGROUND BATHROOM

FLEX ROOM

4"
4'

 - 
5"

4"
3'

 - 
3"

8"
3'

 - 
3"

4"
4'

 - 
5"

4"
4"

4'
 - 

5"
4"

3'
 - 

3"
8"

3'
 - 

3"
4"

4'
 - 

5"
4"

SHARED DRIVE ACCESS AISLE
permeable pavers

SHARED DRIVE ACCESS AISLE
permeable pavers

5'
 - 

1"

flush

UNIT 3370

UNIT 3372

UNIT 3380

UNIT 3382

ahu refrigerant line and ahu1 
condensate drain located in chase 

ahu refrigerant line and ahu1 
condensate drain located in chase 

ahu refrigerant line and ahu1 condensate 
drain located in chase 

ahu refrigerant line and ahu1 
condensate drain located in chase 

D2

D1

3" dia. sanitary stack down
from kitchen island
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

roof storm drain and  emergency 
overflow scupper

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

3" dia. sanitary stack down
from kitchen island refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack down
from kitchen island
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack down
from kitchen island
refer to plumbing

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

1" dia. ahu condensate drain 
down refer to plumbing

1" dia. ahu condensate drain 
down refer to plumbing

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

roof storm drain and  emergency 
overflow scupper

roof storm drain and  
emergency 
overflow scupper

concrete column refer to 
structural drawings

house electric meter 
combo

4' - 1"

4'
 - 

5"
4'

 - 
7"

4'
 - 

5"
4'

 - 
7"

5'
 - 

8"
5'

 - 
10

"
5'

 - 
8"

5'
 - 

10
"

D1

D2

7'
 - 

6"

D2

A

D2

D8
D2

D2

D8
D2

D2

castch basin refer to civil 
drawings

catch basin refer to civil 
drawings

proposed 25 LF of exf. 
trench. Refer to civil.

ground floor (12.58' NGVD) 0' - 0"

6"

6"

6"

6"

refer to civil drawings for spot elevations

refer to civil drawings for spot elevations

refer to civil drawings for spot elevations

refer to civil drawings for spot elevations

flush

9'
 - 

4"

3"

3"

3"

3"

9'
 - 

4"

65 gallon 27" x 27" x 44" recycling provide by 
private hauler not city of miami 

new HDPE solid pipe 
refer to civil drawings .

8'
 - 

6"
8'

 - 
6"

R 8'
 - 7

"

R 8' - 6"

swing gate motor 14" x 
7" x 16" height

2' - 2"10' - 7"

7"

10' - 0"

10
' -

 2
"

7"

28

6"

6"

30

28

28forecourt fin grade (11.75' NGVD) -0' - 7"

aluminum picket fence 
4ft height

aluminum picket fence 
4ft height

forecourt fin grade (11.75' NGVD) -0' - 7"

25' - 2"

concrete column refer to 
structural drawings

concrete column refer to 
structural drawings

concrete column refer to 
structural drawings

concrete column refer to 
structural drawings

10
0'

 - 
0"

5'
 - 

1"

5'
 - 

1"
17

' -
 5

"
17

' -
 5

"
8"

8"

8"
13

' -
 9

"
1'

 - 
4"

3'
 - 

4"
1'

 - 
8"

3'
 - 

4"
1'

 - 
4"

2'
 - 

9"

17' - 9"

28
' -

 2
"

8" 2' - 1"

4"
4"

4' - 0"

4' - 0"

10
' -

 0
"

10
"

1'
 - 

3"

24' - 1 1/2"

2' - 10 1/2"

22' - 2 1/2" 3' - 6 1/2"

8"
6"

33

33

33

33

wall mount toilet 

wall mount toilet 

wall mount toilet 

wall mount toilet 

2" recessed

2" recessed

2" recessed

2" recessed

Niche

Niche

Niche

Niche

Shower valve

Shower valve

Shower valve

Shower valve

6"

6"

6"

1'
 - 

6"

3' - 5"

linear drain

linear drain

linear drain

linear drain

4" Fire Backflow Assembly FDC. 
Refer to sprinkler drawings and 
Landscape Irrigation shut-off and 
backflow

Concrete slab

1' - 0"

2" sprinkler riser

2" sprinkler riser

2" sprinkler riser

2" sprinkler riser

6"

1' - 8 1/2"

STORAGE
non a/c

STORAGE
non a/c

STORAGE
non a/c

4"
2'

 - 
4"

3'
 - 

7 
1/

2"

+11.40'

+11.00'

96 gallon 30" x 36" x 44" toter provided 
by private hauler not city of miami 

65 gallon 27" x 27" x 44" recycling provide by 
private hauler not city of miami 

96 gallon 30" x 36" x 44" toter provided 
by private hauler not city of miami 

3" roof storm drain. refer to plumning 
drawings 

Limestone finish. Refer to interiors

5' SIDE SETBACK

25' FRONT SETBACK

25' FRONT SETBACK(T3-R)

3' - 0"

3' pedestrian walkway

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

Rough floor

Rough floor

Rough floor

3" roof storm drain. refer to 
plumning drawings 

Limestone finish. Refer to interiors

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

3" roof storm drain. refer to 
plumning drawings 

Limestone finish. Refer to interiors

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbing

3" roof storm drain. refer to 
plumning drawings 

Limestone finish. Refer to interiors

3" dia. sanitary stack down
refer to plumbingD8

D8

D8

D8

19
' -

 1
1"

17
' -

 1
1"

19
' -

 1
1"

18' - 0"5' - 0"

6"
6"

8"

1'
 - 

3"

1'
 - 

0"

interior of storage room 
finished with scratch coat 
of stucco

interior of storage room 
finished with scratch 
coat of stucco

interior of storage room 
finished with scratch 
coat of stucco

interior of storage room 
finished with scratch 
coat of stucco

1'
 - 

3"

5'
 - 

6 
1/

2"

21' - 9" 26' - 2"

5'
 - 

6 
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2"

10
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 2
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19
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 5
 1
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"
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 5
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"

19
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 5
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"

11
' -

 1
"

LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES

FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6

PLAN

GFCI RECEPTACLE

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

PARTITION WALL 

8" CMU WALL 

POURED CONCRETE COLUMN 

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 
at bed night stand 30" a.f.f. 

USB-C USB-C DOUBLE PORT

CABLE TV

PLAN NOTES

GLAZING NOTES :
glazing within 5' -0'' aff (tubs and 
showers) must be cat.II safety glass
-glass doors, sidelights, + glazing 
within 48" of doors to be min. cat II 
safety glass

5.

11.

7

SMOKE DETECTORS
smoke detectors are to be hardwired 
and at least 3 feet away from the a/c 
supply grills

1. FLOOR STRUCTURE:
8" structural slab refer to structural drawings

2. EXTERIOR WALLS :
8" cmu walls

3. TYPICAL ROOM WALL FINISH:
all  rooms (non wet areas) to 
receive gwb and/or plaster on 
metal lath   u.o.n.

4. TYPICAL WET ROOM WALL FINISH:
porcelain tile thin set to be
selected by ID

TOILETS
new toilets to be max 27 inches in length
by Toto Entrada or approved equal

9.

10.

TYPICAL FLOOR FINISHES:
to be selected by woner

6.

12.

13.

8

BATHROOM MEDICINE CABINETS,
MIRRORS, ACCESORIES, PLUMBING FIXTURES:
to be selected  by owner

SHOWERS & BATHTUBS:
Shower compartments and walls above 
bathtubs with installed shower heads 
shall be finished with a smooth, 
nonabsorbent surface to a height not 
less than 72 inches above the drain 
inlet.as per FBCB 1210.2.3

CLOSETS:
shelving by owner & g.c. to provide 
proper backing in all closets for shelving.

SHOWER ACCESS & EGRESS
provide min. 22" clear unobstructed 
finished width (32 nominal for FHA)  
as per FBCP 417.4 & irc p2705.1

14.

15.

16.

WASHER AND VENTED  DRYER:
provide 4" recessed for double 
washer & vented dryer hook-ups & 
dryer vent in laundry room 

LAUNDRY ROOMS PARTIION WALLS:
laundry rooms partition walls 
should have audioseal sound 
barrier: non-reinforced

GUARD RAILS :
guardrails are required when drop is more 
than 30" within a 36" long walking surface

36" height guardrails shall reject a 4" diam. 
object guardrails' bottom rail shall have a 
max. opening of 2" from walking surfaces
the triangular opening formed by stair 
treads, risers, & bottom rails shall reject a 6" 
diameter object

PLENUM NOTE:
all mechanical, electrical, plumbing, 
lighting disciplines shall provide the 
following:(at) air tight plenums
(ic) insulation contact

CEILING AHU:
metal ceiling channels to be framed 
to accommodate ahu unit-and for 
future replacement of unit

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

LIQUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING:
Liquid applied waterproofing by tremco 
vulkem ews puma fluid applied on all 
structural concrete slab to receive tile finish 
(20 year warranty)  installed as per NOA ( or 
approved eq.)

water proofing to be installed by TREMCO 
certified installer provide certificate to 
architect. G.C. to contact sales rep for list of 
certified installers

Contact Rep: Matt Cooper PMP, RRO, CDT
M. 954.234.4995
mcooper@tremcoinc.com
www.tremcosealants.com

No Climbing Over Railing Sign:
All balconies and roof top to visibly post a no 
climbing over railing sign size 12inch by 
18inch. Provided by mysafetysign.com
model number k-8296

GUARD RAIL METAL PROTECTION:
A minimum of Duranar coating, perferably a 
3-coat system.

DISSIMILAR METALS:
Windows, sliding glass doors, railings, gutters 
etc. provide separation of different metals to 
limit corroision with alkali resistant 
bituminuous paint or other coating providing 
equivalent protection before installation

22. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT:
As per FBC R305.1:
Habitable space, hallways and portions of 
basements containing these spaces shall 
have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet. 

Bathrooms, toilet rooms and laundry rooms 
shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6 
feet 8 inches

23. EXTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS & CATCH BASIN:
ZURN please contact ferguson 305 507 6221

IRON AGE GRATES please contact
info@ironagegrates.com 877 418 3568

drain cover to be selected by owner

sealant cont @ jt

INTERIOR FACING 
HALLWAYINTERIOR

T.O. FINISH FLOOR

SEE PLAN FOR ELEV

FINISH STRUCTURE

-

5/8'' durock cement board as backer for marble,

Stone pavers to be applied with Laticrete 
MVIS Hi- Bond Veneer Mortar 25 year 
warranty system minimum nominal 
thickness is ½ inch as per noa 

g.c. to contact local laticrete 
distributer for installation and 
provide a field mock up for approval  
Joe Still tel; 203 671 2870 
jcstill@laticrete.com

stone to be installed by a mason 
and not a tile contractor

latricrete MVIS pointing Mortar color to be 
selected provide color samples

provide backer rod and latisil

CONTINUOUS METAL TRAC J AT 
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE 
DOUBLE CAULK BEAD. SECURE WITH 
1" TYPE S SCREWS 12" O.C.

20 GA METAL STUDS @16" O.C. MAX
WIDTHS MAY VARY CONFIRM WITH 
FLOOR PLAN

base refer to ID drawings

finished floor refer to ID drawings

R-5 minimum batt insulation

5/8"
3/4"

1/4" = 1'-0"

GGRROOUUNNDD  FFLLOOOORR  PPLLAANN

2900 Oak Avenue
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: 305.372.1812
Fax: 305.372.1175
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Ground Floor Plan

SSuubbmmiittttaall  ttoo  BBDD
01/12/24

1 1/2" = 1'-0"D8 Interior Wall Stone Veneer
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PLAN NOTES

GLAZING NOTES :
glazing within 5' -0'' aff (tubs and 
showers) must be cat.II safety glass
-glass doors, sidelights, + glazing 
within 48" of doors to be min. cat II 
safety glass

5.

11.

7

SMOKE DETECTORS
smoke detectors are to be hardwired 
and at least 3 feet away from the a/c 
supply grills

1. FLOOR STRUCTURE:
8" structural slab refer to structural drawings

2. EXTERIOR WALLS :
8" cmu walls

3. TYPICAL ROOM WALL FINISH:
all  rooms (non wet areas) to 
receive gwb and/or plaster on 
metal lath   u.o.n.

4. TYPICAL WET ROOM WALL FINISH:
porcelain tile thin set to be
selected by ID

TOILETS
new toilets to be max 27 inches in length
by Toto Entrada or approved equal

9.

10.

TYPICAL FLOOR FINISHES:
to be selected by woner

6.

12.

13.

8

BATHROOM MEDICINE CABINETS,
MIRRORS, ACCESORIES, PLUMBING FIXTURES:
to be selected  by owner

SHOWERS & BATHTUBS:
Shower compartments and walls above 
bathtubs with installed shower heads 
shall be finished with a smooth, 
nonabsorbent surface to a height not 
less than 72 inches above the drain 
inlet.as per FBCB 1210.2.3

CLOSETS:
shelving by owner & g.c. to provide 
proper backing in all closets for shelving.

SHOWER ACCESS & EGRESS
provide min. 22" clear unobstructed 
finished width (32 nominal for FHA)  
as per FBCP 417.4 & irc p2705.1

14.

15.

16.

WASHER AND VENTED  DRYER:
provide 4" recessed for double 
washer & vented dryer hook-ups & 
dryer vent in laundry room 

LAUNDRY ROOMS PARTIION WALLS:
laundry rooms partition walls 
should have audioseal sound 
barrier: non-reinforced

GUARD RAILS :
guardrails are required when drop is more 
than 30" within a 36" long walking surface

36" height guardrails shall reject a 4" diam. 
object guardrails' bottom rail shall have a 
max. opening of 2" from walking surfaces
the triangular opening formed by stair 
treads, risers, & bottom rails shall reject a 6" 
diameter object

PLENUM NOTE:
all mechanical, electrical, plumbing, 
lighting disciplines shall provide the 
following:(at) air tight plenums
(ic) insulation contact

CEILING AHU:
metal ceiling channels to be framed 
to accommodate ahu unit-and for 
future replacement of unit

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

LIQUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING:
Liquid applied waterproofing by tremco 
vulkem ews puma fluid applied on all 
structural concrete slab to receive tile finish 
(20 year warranty)  installed as per NOA ( or 
approved eq.)

water proofing to be installed by TREMCO 
certified installer provide certificate to 
architect. G.C. to contact sales rep for list of 
certified installers

Contact Rep: Matt Cooper PMP, RRO, CDT
M. 954.234.4995
mcooper@tremcoinc.com
www.tremcosealants.com

No Climbing Over Railing Sign:
All balconies and roof top to visibly post a no 
climbing over railing sign size 12inch by 
18inch. Provided by mysafetysign.com
model number k-8296

GUARD RAIL METAL PROTECTION:
A minimum of Duranar coating, perferably a 
3-coat system.

DISSIMILAR METALS:
Windows, sliding glass doors, railings, gutters 
etc. provide separation of different metals to 
limit corroision with alkali resistant 
bituminuous paint or other coating providing 
equivalent protection before installation

22. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT:
As per FBC R305.1:
Habitable space, hallways and portions of 
basements containing these spaces shall 
have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet. 

Bathrooms, toilet rooms and laundry rooms 
shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6 
feet 8 inches

23. EXTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS & CATCH BASIN:
ZURN please contact ferguson 305 507 6221

IRON AGE GRATES please contact
info@ironagegrates.com 877 418 3568

drain cover to be selected by owner

LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES

FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6

PLAN

GFCI RECEPTACLE

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

PARTITION WALL 

8" CMU WALL 

POURED CONCRETE COLUMN 

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE 
at bed night stand 30" a.f.f. 

USB-C USB-C DOUBLE PORT

CABLE TV

1/4" = 1'-0"

SSEECCOONNDD  FFLLOOOORR  PPLLAANN

2900 Oak Avenue
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: 305.372.1812
Fax: 305.372.1175

CCIIVVIILL  EENNGGIINNEEEERR  
CCTTRRLLPPLLUUSSSS::

SSTTRRUUCCTTUURRAALL  EENNGGIINNEEEERR::

MMEEPP  EENNGGIINNEEEERR::

LLAANNDDSSCCAAPPEE  AARRCCHHIITTEECCTT::

SSEEAALL//SSIIGGNNAATTUURREE//DDAATTEE::

PPRROOJJEECCTT  NNUUMMBBEERR::

©©22002222  AARRQQUUIITTEECCTTOONNIICCAA  IINNTTEERRNNAATTIIOONNAALL,,  IInncc

AALLLL  DDEESSIIGGNNSS  IINNDDIICCAATTEEDD  IINN  TTHHEESSEE  DDRRAAWWIINNGGSS  AARREE  TTHHEE  PPRROOPPEERRTTYY  OOFF  
AARRQQUUIITTEECCTTOONNIICCAA  IINNTTEERRNNAATTIIOONNAALL  CCOORRPP..  AALLLL  CCOOPPYYRRIIGGHHTTSS  RREESSEERRVVEEDD..  NNOO  
CCOOPPIIEESS,,  TTRRAANNSSMMIISSSSIIOONNSS,,  RREEPPRROODDUUCCTTIIOONNSS  OORR  EELLEECCTTRROONNIICC  MMAANNIIPPUULLAATTIIOONN  
OOFF  AANNYY  PPOORRTTIIOONN  OOFF  TTHHEESSEE  DDRRAAWWIINNGGSS  IINN  WWHHOOLLEE  OORR  IINN  PPAARRTT  AARREE  TTOO  BBEE  
MMAADDEE  WWIITTHHOOUUTT  TTHHEE  EEXXPPRREESSSS  WWRRIITTTTEENN  PPEERRMMIISSSSIIOONN  OOFF  AARRQQUUIITTEECCTTOONNIICCAA  
IINNTTEERRNNAATTIIOONNAALL  CCOORRPP

RR  SSQQUUAARREE  SSTTRRUUCCTTUURRAALL  EENNGGIINNEEEERRSS
Naty Mendez & Roland Roque 
nmendez@rsqengineers.com & Roquenmendez@rsqengineers.com
7225 NW 25th Street, Suite 314 Miami, FL. 33122
Tel:  (786) 366-9949
https://www.rsqengineers.com/

HHDDFF  DDeessiiggnn  LLLLCC
Hector Martin & Jose Guzman
joseguzman@hdfmepservice.com &  hmgarcia.1986@gmail.com
4130 SW 115th Ave MIAMI, FL 33165
Tel: (786) 689-9157

IINNTTEERRIIOORR  DDEESSIIGGNNEERR::  

OOFFFFIICCEE  RREEGGIISSTTRRAATTIIOONN::  # AA C000465  

TTOO  TTHHEE  BBEESSTT  OOFF  MMYY  KKNNOOWWLLEEDDGGEE,,  BBEELLIIEEFF,,  AANNDD  PPRROOFFEESSSSIIOONNAALL  JJUUDDGGEEMMEENNTT,,  TTHHEESSEE  
PPLLAANNSS  AANNDD  SSPPEECCIIFFIICCAATTIIOONNSS  CCOOMMPPLLYY  WWIITTHH  TTHHEE  AAPPPPLLIICCAABBLLEE  MMIINNIIMMUUMM  BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  
CCOODDEESS  AANNDD  MMIINNIIMMUUMM  AAPPPPLLIICCAABBLLEE  FFIIRREESSAAFFEETTYY  SSTTAANNDDAARRDDSS  AASS  DDEETTEERRMMIINNEEDD  BBYY  
TTHHEE  CCIITTYY  OOFF  MMIIAAMMII  IINN  AACCCCOORRDDAANNCCEE  WWIITTHH  CCHHAAPPTTEERR  111100  OOFF  TTHHEE  FFLLOORRIIDDAA  BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  
CCOODDEE,,  AANNDD    CCHHAAPPTTEERRSS  553333  &&  663333  OOFF  TTHHEE  FFLLOORRIIDDAA  SSTTAATTUUTTEESS..

PPRROOJJEECCTT  AADDDDRREESSSS::  

33337700  FFLLOORRIIDDAA  AAVVEENNUUEE,,
MMIIAAMMII,,  FFLL  3333113333

DDRRAAWWIINNGG  NNAAMMEE::

SSCCAALLEE::

SSHHEEEETT  IISSSSUUEE  DDAATTEE::

--

T.N. P.N.

JOSE M. DELGADO, P.E.
5200 SW 5th Street, Coral Gables Fl 33134
JoseMDelgado.PE@gmail.com
Tel:  (305) 733-5695

OOWWNNEERR::

33337700  TTHHSS,,  LLLLCC
5400 NE 4th Ct., Suite 4C-2
Miami, FL 33137

SSttuuddiioo  CCuueessttaa
Chris Cuesta
chris@studiocuesta.com
Tel: (786) 251-0893

WWiitthhiinn  AArrcchhiitteeccttuurree
Catherine Crotty
catherine@withinarchitecture.com
Tel: (704) 231-6937

MMiirrccoomm  EEnnggiinneeeerreedd  SSyysstteemmss
Daren Welborn
Dwelborn@mircomgroup.com
3801 N. 29th Ave, Hollywood, FL 33020
Tel: (407) 305-5467

SSPPRRIINNKKLLEERR  QQUUAALLIIFFIIEERR::  

PPRRIIVVAATTEE  PPRROOVVIIDDEERR  SSTTAAMMPP::  

2/
27

/2
02

5 
2:

10
:5

5 
PM

J:
\2

7_
33

70
 3

38
0 

Fl
or

id
a 

Av
en

ue
\0

5_
Co

rre
sp

on
de

nc
e\

Ou
tg

oi
ng

\0
2_

Ow
ne

r\0
2.

18
.2

02
5 

M
od

el
 a

nd
 C

AD
s\

02
03

20
25

 3
37

0 
Fl

or
id

a 
Av

e 
To

wn
ho

us
e 

CD
-8

.rv
t

As indicated

AA--11..33

NNEEWW  TTOOWWNNHHOOUUSSEE  RREESSIIDDEENNCCEESS

Second Floor Plan

SSuubbmmiittttaall  ttoo  BBDD
12/09/21

ISSUE # DESCRIPTION DATE



ADAPTIVE REUSE: 
2023-2024

In recent years, commercial real estate has been focused on transforming properties to better align with 
the needs of their target demographic. Doral, Florida, is an area currently undergoing significant transi-
tion. I worked on an adaptive reuse project in Doral, Florida, where a former commercial building was 
being converted, with the ground floor offices repurposed into restaurants. My role involved conducting 
a feasibility study to assess life safety requirements and collaborating with city and building officials to 
design a layout that met the necessary space requirements for the proposed restaurant.
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EXISTING 6 STORY OFFICE 
BUDILING CLASS 1-A

OCCUPANCY

AREA

OCCUPANTS

1059 SF

OFFICE 130

1 PER/150 GROSS

7

EXISTING TRAVEL DISTANCE LESS THAN 116.3

95.42

EXISTING TRAVEL DISTANCE 349/3 STAIRS =116.3

349.37

EXISTING CORRIDOR A

EXISTING CORRIDOR B

EXISTING CORRIDOR C

EXISTING CORRIDOR D
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12

12
5.

43
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01
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03

EXISTING 
OFFICE 150

EXISTING 
OFFICE 180

EXISTING 
OFFICE 100

EXISTING 
OFFICE 140

3.
80

3.793.76

3.
80

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 15

32"

19 x 0.2 = 3.8"

75/ (4 doors) = 19

1.70

15.35 93.80

1.
65

26.00

10.87
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15.36
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3.72
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0.60
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7.24

30
.4

0

1.60

14
.1

0

15.35
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15
.3

0

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 17

32"

23.7 x 0.2 = 4.7"

71/ (3 doors) = 23.7

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 18

32"

23.7 x 0.2 = 4.7"

71/ (3 doors) = 23.7

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 19

32"

23.7 x 0.2 = 4.7"

71/ (3 doors) = 23.7

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 14

32"

19 x 0.2 = 3.8"

75/ (4 doors) = 19

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 13

32"

19 x 0.2 = 3.8"

75/ (4 doors) = 19

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 12

32"

19 x 0.2 = 3.8"

75/ (4 doors) = 19
WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 9

32"

1.5 x 0.2 = 2.4"

23/ (2 doors) = 11.5

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 8

32"

1.5 x 0.2 = 2.4"

23/ (2 doors) = 11.5

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 7

32"

7 x 0.2 = 1.4"

7/ (1 doors) = 7

OFFICE 130

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 4

32"

18 x 0.2 = 3.6"

36/ (2 doors) = 18

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 3

32"

18 x 0.2 = 3.6"

36/ (2 doors) = 18

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 1 + 2

32"

30.4 x 0.2 = 6.1"

213/ (7 doors) = 30.4

3.
64

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 5

32"

30.4 x 0.2 = 6.1"

213/ (7 doors) = 30.4

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 6

32"

30.4 x 0.2 = 6.1"

213/ (7 doors) = 30.4

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 10 +11

32"

30.4 x 0.2 = 6.1"

213/ (7 doors) = 30.4

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 16

32"

30.4 x 0.2 = 6.1"

213/ (7 doors) = 30.4

TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH AND MRANS OF EGRESS WIDTH  (NFPA) 

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          

50

MIN TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO EXIT (FT)                                                                                                                                                                          

UNSPRK                                                                                                                                                                          SPRK                                                                                                                                                                          

MAX DEADEND 
CORRIDOR 
LENGTH (FT                                                                                                                                                                          

250 300

300

300

300

50

50

50

250

250

250

TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH AND MRANS OF EGRESS WIDTH (F.B.C)

EXISTING CORRIDOR A                                                                                                                                                                     

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          

50

EGRESS WIDTH 
PER PERSON 
SERVED (IN)                                                                                                                                                                          

LEVEL                                                                                                                                                                           

MIN CLEAR 
OPENING OF 
EXIT DOOR                                                                                                                                                                       

MIN STAIR 
WIDTH                                                                                                                                                                    

44

EXISTING CORRIDOR B                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR C                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR D                                                                                                                                                                         

MIN TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO EXIT (FT)                                                                                                                                                                          

UNSPRK                                                                                                                                                                          SPRK                                                                                                                                                                          

MAX DEADEND 
CORRIDOR 
LENGTH (FT                                                                                                                                                                          

STAIRS                                                                                                                                                                           

200

200

200

200

300

300

300

300

50

50

50

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.3

MIN CORRIDOR 
AISLE WIDTH (IN)                                                                                                                                                                        

44

44

440.2 0.3

32

32

32

32

44

44

44

44

Table 1016.2 Table 1018.4 Table 1005.1 Table 1018.2 Table 1018.2

EXISTING LEVEL ONE OCCUPANCY LOAD TABLE 1004.5MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA 
ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT 

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION                                                                                                                                                                         

OCCUPANCY LOAD                                                                                                                                                                          AREA                                                                                                                                                                          OCCUPANTS                                                                                                                                                                         

REQUIRED 
WIDTH 
(INCH)                                                                                                                                                                         

PROVIDED 
WIDTH 
(INCH)                                                                                                                                                                         

DOOR
*(0.2)                                                                                                                                                                          

STAIRS
(0.3)                                                                                                                                                                          

DOOR                                                                                                                                                                          STAIRS                                                                                                                                                                          

EXISTING OFFICE 140                                                                                                                                                                       1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 5385 SF 36 7.2 10.5

EXISTING OFFICE 130                                                                                                                                                                        1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 1151 SF 8 1.6 2.4

EXISTING OFFICE 100                                                                                                                                                                        1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 3495 SF 23 4.6

EXISTING OFFICE 150                                                                                                                                                                        1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 10601.24 SF 71

EXISTING OFFICE 180                                                                                                                                                                       1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 11187 SF 75 14.9

6.9

22.5

32" 45"

14.1 21.3

TOTAL                                                                                                                                                             1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 30,668 SF 213

1.

2.

3.

4.

Florida building code 2023

1005.7Encroachment.
Encroachments into the required means of egress width shall be in accordance with the provisions of this section.
1005.7.1Doors.
Doors, when fully opened, shall not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in any position 
shall not reduce the required width by more than one-half.
Exceptions:

1.Surface-mounted latch release hardware shall be exempt from inclusion in the 7-inch maximum (178 mm) 
encroachment where both of the following conditions exist:
1.1.The hardware is mounted to the side of the door facing away from the adjacent wall where the door is in 
the open position.
1.2.The hardware is mounted not less than 34 inches (865 mm) nor more than 48 inches (1219 mm) above 
the finished floor.
2.The restrictions on door swing shall not apply to doors within individual dwelling units and sleeping units of 
Group R-2 occupancies and dwelling units of Group R-3 occupancies.

EXISTING CORRIDOR A                                                                                                                                                                     

EXISTING CORRIDOR B                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR C                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR D                                                                                                                                                                         

160"

45"

45"

45"

45"

225"42.4 63.6

32"

32"

32"

32"

LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES
FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6
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REMAIN NO WORK
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EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

NEW  8" CMU WALL 
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LIFE SAFETY Existing/DEMO Level One

Project StatusProject Status
11/16/18

 1/8" = 1'-0"

Existing  Level One LIFE SAFETYExisting  Level One LIFE SAFETY

ISS
UE
# DESCRIPTION

DAT
E

UP

UP

UP

EXISTING CORRIDOR D

PROPOSED TENANT SPACE 1D

6,184.88 NET SQFT

PROPOSED 
VALET AREA

PROPOSED 
TRASH ROOM

NEW CORRIDOR E

PROPOSED TENANT SPACE 1A

8,033.69 NET SQFT

PROPOSED TENANT 
SPACE 1B

1,408.77 NET SQFT

PROPOSED SPACE 1C

3,942.85 NET SQFT

CORRIDOR C EXTENSION

PROPOSED TENANT SPACE 1E

2,770 NET SQFT

PROPOSED TENANT SPACE 1F

2,045 NET SQFT
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LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES
FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6

PLAN 

EXISTING AREA TO 
REMAIN NO WORK

EXISTING PARTITION WALL 

EXISTING CMU WALL 

NEW PARTITION WALL 

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

NEW  8" CMU WALL 

NEW POURED CONCRETE COLUMN 

OFFICE SPACE

OFFICE SPACE

EMERGENCY VEHICLE  
SPACE

FIRE TRUCK SETUP

LOADING

RETAIL

RETAIL

TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH AND MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH (F.B.C & NFPA)

EXISTING CORRIDOR A                                                                                                                                                                     

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          

50

EGRESS WIDTH 
PER PERSON 
SERVED (IN)                                                                                                                                                                          

LEVEL                                                                                                                                                                           

MIN CLEAR 
OPENING OF 
EXIT DOOR                                                                                                                                                                       

MIN STAIR 
WIDTH                                                                                                                                                                    

44

EXISTING CORRIDOR B                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR C                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR D                                                                                                                                                                         

MIN TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO EXIT (FT)      

BUSINESS (B)                                                                                                                                                                    
UNSPRK                                                                                                                                                                          SPRK                                                                                                                                                                          

MAX DEADEND 
CORRIDOR 
LENGTH (FT                                                                                                                                                                          

STAIRS                                                                                                                                                                           

200

200

200

200

300

300

300

300

50

50

50

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.3

MIN CORRIDOR 
AISLE WIDTH (IN)                                                                                                                                                                        

44

44

440.2 0.3

32

32

32

32

44

44

44

44

Table 1005.1 Table 1018.2 Table 1018.2

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY LOAD TABLE 1004.5MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA 
ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT 

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION                                                                                                                                                                          

OCCUPANCY LOAD                                                                                                                                                                          AREA                                                                                                                                                                          

REQUIRED 
WIDTH 
(INCH)                                                                                                                                                                         

PROVIDED 
WIDTH 
(INCH)                                                                                                                                                                         

DOOR
*(0.2)                                                                                                                                                                          

STAIRS
(0.3)                                                                                                                                                                          

DOOR                                                                                                                                                                          STAIRS                                                                                                                                                                          

PROPOSED TENANT 1A                                                                                                                                                                       1 PERSON/ 15 NETA-2 8033.69 SF 4819.8 64.3 96.3

1408.77 SF 844.8 11.2 16.8

3942.85 SF 2365.7 31.5 

6184.88 SF 3710.4

2528.21 SF 1516.9 20.2 

47.3

30.3

49.4 74.2

TOTAL                                                                                                                                                             24,052.55 SF 14,430

1.

2.
3.
4.

Florida building code 2023

1005.7Encroachment.
Encroachments into the required means of egress width shall be in accordance with the provisions of this section.
1005.7.1Doors.
Doors, when fully opened, shall not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in any position shall not reduce the 
required width by more than one-half.
Exceptions:

1.Surface-mounted latch release hardware shall be exempt from inclusion in the 7-inch maximum (178 mm) encroachment where 
both of the following conditions exist:
1.1.The hardware is mounted to the side of the door facing away from the adjacent wall where the door is in the open position.
1.2.The hardware is mounted not less than 34 inches (865 mm) nor more than 48 inches (1219 mm) above the finished floor.
2.The restrictions on door swing shall not apply to doors within individual dwelling units and sleeping units of Group R-2 occupancies 
and dwelling units of Group R-3 occupancies.
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Arrangement of Means of Egress

NFPA 7.5.1.3.3 in buildings protected throughout by an approved supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with section 9.7, the 
minimum separation distance between two exits, exit access, or exit discharges, measured in accordance with 7.5.1.3.2 shall be not less than 
one -third the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the building or area served. 
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EXISTING CORRIDOR 2A
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WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 1

32"

140 x 0.2 = 28"

420/ (3 doors) = 140

3.
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3.61 3.61
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MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL
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EXISTING 
OFFICE 270

EXISTING 
OFFICE 280

EXISTING 
OFFICE 250

EXISTING 
OFFICE 200

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 3

32"

140 x 0.2 = 28"

420/ (3 doors) = 140

WIDTH PROVIDED

WIDTH REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS

DOOR 1

32"

140 x 0.2 = 28"

420/ (3 doors) = 140

EXISTING LEVEL TWO OCCUPANCY LOAD TABLE 1004.5MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA 
ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT 

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION                                                                                                                                                                         

OCCUPANCY LOAD                                                                                                                                                                          AREA                                                                                                                                                                          OCCUPANTS                                                                                                                                                                         

REQUIRED 
WIDTH 
(INCH)                                                                                                                                                                         

PROVIDED 
WIDTH 
(INCH)                                                                                                                                                                         

DOOR
*(0.2)                                                                                                                                                                          

STAIRS
(0.3)                                                                                                                                                                          

DOOR                                                                                                                                                                          STAIRS                                                                                                                                                                          

TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH AND MRANS OF EGRESS WIDTH (F.B.C)

EXISTING CORRIDOR 2A                                                                                                                                                                     

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          

50

EGRESS WIDTH 
PER PERSON 
SERVED (IN)                                                                                                                                                                          

LEVEL                                                                                                                                                                           

MIN CLEAR 
OPENING OF 
EXIT DOOR                                                                                                                                                                       

MIN STAIR 
WIDTH                                                                                                                                                                    

44

EXISTING CORRIDOR 2B                                                                                                                                                                         

EXISTING CORRIDOR 2C                                                                                                                                                                         

MIN TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO EXIT (FT)                                                                                                                                                                          

UNSPRK                                                                                                                                                                          SPRK                                                                                                                                                                          

MAX DEADEND 
CORRIDOR 
LENGTH (FT                                                                                                                                                                          

STAIRS                                                                                                                                                                           

200

200

200

300

300

300

50

50

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.3

MIN CORRIDOR 
AISLE WIDTH (IN)                                                                                                                                                                        

44

44

32

32

32

44

44

44

EXISTTING OFFICE 270                                                                                                                                                                       1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 14825 SF 99 19.8 29.7

EXISTING OFFICE 260                                                                                                                                                                       1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 5781 SF 39 7.8 11.7

EXISTING OFFICE 250                                                                                                                                                                        1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 5305 SF 36 7.2

EXISTING OFFICE 200                                                                                                                                                                        1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 6972 SF 47

10.8

96" 45"

9.4 14.1

TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH AND MRANS OF EGRESS WIDTH  (NFPA) 

OCCUPANCY                                                                                                                                                                          

50

MIN TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO EXIT (FT)                                                                                                                                                                          

UNSPRK                                                                                                                                                                          SPRK                                                                                                                                                                          

MAX DEADEND 
CORRIDOR 
LENGTH (FT                                                                                                                                                                          

250 300

300

300

50

50

Table 1016.2 Table 1018.4 Table 1005.1 Table 1018.2 Table 1018.2

250

250

TOTAL                                                                                                                                                             1 PERSON/ 150 GROSSB 20,826 SF

420  EXISTING 
(PER 

MIRCROFILMS)

384" 180"44.2 66.3

1.

2.

3.

4.

Florida building code 2023

1005.7Encroachment.
Encroachments into the required means of egress width shall be in accordance with the provisions of this section.
1005.7.1Doors.
Doors, when fully opened, shall not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in any position 
shall not reduce the required width by more than one-half.
Exceptions:

1.Surface-mounted latch release hardware shall be exempt from inclusion in the 7-inch maximum (178 mm) 
encroachment where both of the following conditions exist:
1.1.The hardware is mounted to the side of the door facing away from the adjacent wall where the door is in 
the open position.
1.2.The hardware is mounted not less than 34 inches (865 mm) nor more than 48 inches (1219 mm) above 
the finished floor.
2.The restrictions on door swing shall not apply to doors within individual dwelling units and sleeping units of 
Group R-2 occupancies and dwelling units of Group R-3 occupancies.
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96"

96"
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LEGEND

WALL & CELING FINISHES
FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED 
INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450.  FINISHES SHALL 
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 
AND R302.10.1 F.B.C

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME 
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450

ALL NEW FINISHES (WALL/CEILING/FLOOR) TO 
COMPLY WITH FBC 803 AND FBC 804.6
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EXISTING AREA TO 
REMAIN NO WORK

EXISTING PARTITION WALL 

EXISTING CMU WALL 

NEW PARTITION WALL 

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

NEW  8" CMU WALL 
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FOOD GARDEN: SCHEMATIC DESIGN 
2022-2023

Our team was tasked with designing five standalone restaurants, including two outdoor bars along the river-
bank in Port St. Lucie Florida. Arquitectonica Studio’s responsibility was to ensure the landscape seamlessly 
integrated with the surrounding environment, creating a harmonious indoor/outdoor experience. We collab-
orated closely with the landscaping team to activate the surrounding spaces, tailoring the design to suit the 
various moods and atmospheres of the site. Including spaces that allow for live music settings, play and game 
area, as well as, more intimate for peace and quiet. 
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LA PLAYA STUDIO: PASSIVE ENERGY SYSTEMS
SPRING 2021

WEST PALM BEACH STUDIO: 
SPRING 2022
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